The City of Miller fs an equal
opportunity employer.

AGENDA
CITY OF MILLER
MONDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2024
7:00 P.M.
Call to Order -
Pledge of Allegiance
Approval of Agenda
ApPProval of MINUTES.....ccco e reeeeee e crve e emiressssvesrerrastssisesnansesasssrarnrssiansen pgs. 1-3
Public Input
Department Head REPOIS. ...........ccvueuierieeiieietisiesie oo e eeteeeseeeeseeeesesessoensseenseenens PES. 47
New Business
1. Donation REQUESES: ..c.evrvieiriii e ccneessnee s ssene s s e w.Pg. 8
a. Wheels and Meals ' - d. OHDC {ond quarterly review)
b. Hand in Hand Daycare e. McWhorter House Museum
¢. Patrick Price — Crystal Park Christmas Lights
2. Willie’s Bar & Grill - Special Event Liguor Licenses
~a. Wall Lake Hunting Club — October 21
b. Halloween Benefits Dance — November 1
3. Helms & Associates — Invoice No. 34556 - $4,248.02 ..o, | ..pg. 9
4. Resolution No. 2024-12 — Contingency Fund .........ccccccieiiiiciiieniinsiccnneee.pg. 10
5. Phase IV Water/Wastewater Utility Project
a. TLC Olson Construction Pay App No. 3-5212,616.00.. ...pgs. 11-13
b. SPN Invoices 34651-34563 Total: $50,433.35.. wiereeennees PgS. 14-15
c. Meierhenry Sargent Invoices 46207-46208 Total 521 443 34. ..pg. 16
. 6. Building Permits: Brandon Hammill — replace garage
7. Set Date for Special Meeting — 2025 Budget Review
8. Change November 4 Meeting Date

Approval of Bills

Executive Session.

Personnel & Legal Pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2{1} & (3)

Adjourn

Public comments are welcomed during public input, but no action can be taken by the Gouncil on comments received at this
meeting. Public input shall be limited te 3-5 minutes. Anyone wishing to have the Council vote on an item should call the
Finance Office at 853-2705 by 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding the next scheduled meeting to be placed on the agenda.




CITY OF MILLER
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
SEPTEMBER 16, 2024
The City af Miller is an equal opportunity emplover.

The City Council met in regular session at city hall at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, September 16,
2024.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Aldermen: Dalc Hargens, Will Jones, Patrick Price, Gale Auch,
and Landon Gab and Alderwoman Susan Hargens. Mayor Tom McGough arrived at 7:10 pan.

CALL TGO ORDER: President Susan Hargens called the meeting to order.

Pledge of Allegiance was said by all present.

AGENDA: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Gab lo approve the agenda as
amended for public input. Al members voted aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Alderman Hargens, seconded by Alderman Jones to approve the
minules for the regular meeting held September 3, 2024, All members voted aye. Moticn carried.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

ISG — CIP: There was a work session held on Monday, September 9, 2024, to review the
CIP draft in detail. Several changes were suggested and relayed to ISG. Motion by Alderman
Hargens, seconded by Alderman Auch to adopt the Capital Improvement Plan including any
corrections. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

2% Reading — Ordinance #755: Motion by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman Gab to
approve the 2™ reading of Ordinance #755 — zoning. No changes were made from the first
reading. Roll call vote: Alderman Jones — aye, Alderman Price — aye, Alderman Hargens — aye,
Alderman Auch — aye, Alderman Gab — aye, Alderwoman Hargens — aye. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS

Track Skid Steer Loader Reatal: Motion by Alderman Auch, seconded by Alderman Jones
to approve the rental agreement with C&B Operations for a 20624 John Deere 325G Corpact
Track Loader for $15/hour with 100 hours prepaid and a maximum of 150 hours. All members
voted aye; Alderman Price abstained. Motion carried. Alderman Price clarified that he does not
benefit from this rental agreement. Street superintendent Ron Hoftiezer will be consulting Titan
Machinery to rent a wheel loader this year.

Aijrport CIP 2025 Grant Pre-applications: Motion by Alderman Jones, seconded by
Alderman Price to approve the ATP grant pre-application for the Connector Taxiway
Reconstruction and Access Road Rehab and the BIL grant pre-application for the Standalone
Concrete Pavement Maintenance and AWOS-III Design. All members voted aye. Motion
carried.

Mavor McGough arrived at 7:10 p.m.

Resolution No. 2024-11: President Susan Hargens read the resolution listing the items for
destruction. Motion by Alderman Hargens, seconded by Alderman Price to approve Resolution
No. 2024-11 - surplus scrap property. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Procurement Policy: Mayor McGough read the proposed revision to include the following
under “Disposal of Surplus Goods™— “Solid waste or by-products, recyclable materials, and
scrap mctals/materials are exempt from the requirements of SDCL chapters 5-18A and 6-13 and
shall be disposed of as provided in Resolution No. 2014-5 and in accordance with SDCL 34A-6-
63.1.” Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderwoman Hargens 1o approve the revision to
the procurement policy. All members voted aye, Motion carried.

NECOG Invoice No. 213: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Jones to
approve and pay NECOG invoice no. 213 for $7,500.00 for professional services on the Phase
IV Water/Wastewater Project. All members voied aye. Motion carried.




Building Removal Permit: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Jones to
approve a building removal permit for Mark Nasers — shed. All members voted aye. Motion
carried.

"PUBLIC INPUT: At 7:16 p.m., Mayor McGough informed those present that he signed &
letter by a group of municipal mayors in South Dakota in opposition to IM-28 due to the
following concerns: the wording in the measure does not define consumable goods, the State and
cities will see a loss in revenue and what kind of financial undertaking this could entail, what
other sources of revenue are going to replace the loss. Mayor McGough went on to explain that
the cities have the power to collect sales tax revenue by “piggybacking” off the law that allows
the State to do so. Alderman Hargens stated that the measure is poorly written and if passed, he
foresees it going to court the next day. Pastor Will Page commented that he is all for paying less
tax, but this is not the way to do it. He said South Dakota has lower taxes than other states.
Mayor McGough explained that South Dakota collects sales tax not only from residents but from
visitors as well. South Dakota should continue collecting tax from those who visit.

EXECUTIVE SESSI0ON: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Auch to go
into executive session for personnel matters pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2(1} at 7:23 p.m. All
members voted aye. Motion carried. Mayor McGough returned the council to regular session at
7:31 pam.

Finance Officer Cindy Deuter — 6 mo. probation: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by
Alderman Jones 1o take Deuter off probation and increase her wage to $34.80/hour. All members
voted aye. Motion carried.

Approval of Bills: Motion by Alderman Hargens, seconded by Alderwoman FHargens to
approve the bills for payment. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Hargens to adjourn the meeting. There
being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:32 p.m. All members voted aye.
Motion carried. .

Tom McGough, Mayor

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

LEGAL NOTICE OF RECEIPT
Copy of the official proceedings
was received on:

Pubiished once at the
approximate cost of:




Bills September 2024 {2)
& B B Business Solutions
A-Ox Welding Supply Co
Border States Industries
C B B Operations

Code Enforcement
Ferguson Waterworks
First Bank & Trusk

Ron Hoftiezer

Hughes Electric
Insurance Benefits
lebro

Kesslar's

Landis+Gyr

Mid-American Research Chernical

Miller Ace

Mapa Cantral

NECOG

Qakley Farm & Ranch
QHED

Rural Development
SDDOR

SBDOT

Servall

Stan Houston Equipment

Storey Kenworthy | Matt Parrot

Stuart C Irby

TLC Slsan Construction
Wisa

WAPA

Weseo

World

Payroll Salary plus
Benefits by Departrent:
Department
41402  FINANCE OFFICE

42101 POLICE
43101 STREET
43201 SEWER
43305 WATER
43403 ELECTRIC
45101 BALIPARK
45202 PARK

Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Loader

Code Enforcement
Parts

Power
Reimbursement
Supplies

Liah Ins
Parts&Purmpingtruck
Supplies

Prof Fees

Supplies

Supplies

Parts

Contract Billing
Supplies

Industry

Loans

Sales Tax

Supplies

Service

Supplies

Laser Utility Bills
Supplies

Ph. Iii Project
Supp./Wtr Purchased/Fuel/Ete
Power

Supplies

Prop & Liab insurance Premiums
Accaunts Payahle Total

§9/12/2024

wio OT oT Total
2,919.8% 0.00 2,919.89
13,513.73 1,892.33 15,806.06
8,073.61 444,20 8,523.81
5,955.71 205.17 6,160.88
5,968.79 240.87 6,208.66
14,774.40 4585.43 15,269.83
677.12 0.00 677.12
1,171.24 0.00 1,171.24

$53,460.45

$3,278.00  §$56,738.49

208.90
22.99
461.07
1,500.00
707.08
£83.76
6,172.35
15.00
275.00
1,551.00
34,894.88
8.78
1,082.50
2,114.29
1,093.21
217.92
7,500.00
320.37
8,300.00
16,403.00
7,737.66
64.00
114.95
5,926.38
875.63
1,433.00
566,180.36
24,133.87
45,569.30
7,820.92
93,575.90

5836,974.07




City Council Meeting
Department Head Reports
October 7, 2024

Police Department Report
September 2024 Stats:

e Traffic Warnings {53): Speeding = 22, Other =31

¢ Traffic & Criminal Citations (36): Speeding = 31, DUI = 1, Underage P&C = 1, Other = 3
Total Fines = $4,260.00, :

s Felony Arrests {0):

¢  Misdemeanor Arrests: Possession of Marijuana = 1, Possession of drug para phernalta =

1,0Ul=1.

e Agency Assists (16): Fire = 0, Ambulance = 9, Accidents = 1, Careflights = 3, Sheriff’s
Office/HP = 3

¢ 911 Misdial =

~ »  Funeral Escorts =2
e Fingerprints =2
e 24/7=0
= Total Calls for Service (CFS) =

Street Départment Report

1

v W

David sprayed the streets and avenue weeds.

We watered the dump ground road at random times for some dust control.

Woe got the streets oiled and swept.

i chose to ail the park twice due to its asphalt condition.

We installed a culvert on the sale barn road & by New Beginnings Church. P.S. The main culvert
will suppert a better drainage. : <}

David and Dan worked on the mowers.

Dan swept Main Street before Homecoming.

| sprayed the football field for mosquitoes before Homecoming.

Dan swept where the lines are on the highways so that the SO DOT couid repaint them.

. David & Dan cut several tree limbs back from street signs. _

. We helped Craig put the permanent bean bag boards in at the park.

. We widened the mini excavator bucket so we can work on drainage areas.
. Dan worked on the fire rings for the park.

. We did some landscaping around the warming house at the park.

Water/Sewer/Airport Department Report

I 1.0lsen’s are just finishing the water main from E 5th St. Daycare to E 7th 5t. by old
North electrical Substation {football field) & E 6th St.by the Arms Apt. building. They will
be moving to E 5th St. between E 2nd Ave. & E 3rd Ave by Horseshoe next for waterline
replacement.

1. 2.The guy's drained the pool then painted & repaired as much as they could to get. ready
for winter.

. 3.McGuire Iron out of Sioux Falls was here (the water tower people) this past week &
instailed the water tank mixers, now we will be waiting for the next crew to come in to
get them wired up.

Electric Department Report

A. Andrew went to school in Marshall for a week.,
B. Locates.




City Council Meeting
Department Head Reports
October 7, 2024

Worked on Underground for car wash.
Still working on Substation by school removing.
Had a primary fault outage. Fixed that.
Fixed the wires on the welcome to Miller sign south of town.
Installed another power ped in the park.
Replaced some bad light poles, .
Fixed some streetlights around town installing new wire and lights.
Put light poles up at Armory.
Lots of locates.
Sub checks. .
. Also help other departments when needed.

L raT o Toomnmmon

Finance Office Report

1.
2.

3.

Sales Tax Report See attachment.

Quarterly Reports and YTD figures will be available once the September bank
statements are reconciled. We will review these at the next council meeting.

2025 SDML Work Comp renewal paperwork has been submitted. We get a 19% renewal
credit for submitting the infarmation prior to the September 18, 2024, deadline.

Cyber Security Insurance clarification from ATI. The new underwriter reviewed our
application and determined that the quote from Tokio Marine HCC that was approved at
the 9/03/24 council meeting for $1,975._2_6 was too low. Joe, ATl Insurance agent,
determined that it would be better to stay with CFC for $1,991.90.

The 2025 budget is coming together. The finance committee met on Wednesday,
October 2 to draft the preliminary figures. The first reading of the ordinance is
scheduled for October 21. - _
Phase IV SRF DANR funding for reimbursement requests 1 and 2 are being processed.
Drinking Water funds have been received. ARPA funds come in steadily which can be
applied to construction costs. {i.e. — Olson’s - 51,278,796.36 to date, Stretch’s - $57,653.17,
Maguire lron —to be billed, Tank Compliance —to be billed)

Christi will attend a gWorks user group meeting on October 8 to determine if the cloud
version of our current software will support our bookkeeping and utility billing needs.

. The SDML 90t Annual Conference is this week, October 8 — October 11.

The Health Pool of SO has revised the plans they will offer in 2025 for health insurance.
Each plan will have new premiums which will be available later this month.




Sales Tax Comparison

2024 ~2023[ $700,000 to OHED
- |January $29,870.52 $5,5638.74 $8,500.00
$63,998.40 $84.909.08
February $24.312.95 $8,948.46 $8,300.00
$61,761.31 $77.211.64
March $6,749.81 $9,448.03 $8,300.00
$70,018.56 $61,202.63
April $2.874.12 $6,140.47 $8.300.00
$53,687.32 $72.324 .14
May $34,129.33 $4,508.98 $8,300.00
$76.610.70 3$78,963.60
June $5,836.76 $11,133.47 $8 300.00
$27,951.70 $76,266.58
July $57,675.80 $17,438.16 $8,500.00
$50,029 41 $81,723.89
August $53,895.73 $8,565.73 $8.300.00
$89,196.74 $65,680.04
'|September $6,120.93 $13,883.92 $8.300.00
$68,299.51 $78,235.57
October | $8,300.00
November $8.300.00
Decelmber | $8.300.00
Total $783,019.60  $762,123.13 2.74%
up/down from last year .= . $20,896.47




Gross'Receipts Tax - Split

Fund 211
Current Year : vious
Month Total City 20% | OHED 80% Total City 20% | OHED 80%
JAN $2,212.81 $442 56 $1,770.25 $662.73 $132.55 $530.18
$3,181.54 $638.31 $2,545.23 $2,956.97 $591.38| - $2,365.58
FEB $939.57 $187.91 $751.66 $865.95 $173.19 $692.76
$2,312.45 $462 49| $1.849.96 $3,257.58 $6561.52 $2,606.08
MAR $791.67 $158.33 $633.34 _ $306.44 $61.29 $245.15
$3,299.35 $658.87 $2,639.48 $2,522.67 $504.53 $2,018.14
APR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $870.10 $174.02 $696.08
$1,763.52 $352.70 $1,410.82| | $2,739.31 $547.86 $2,191.45
MAY $1,945.35 $389.07 $1,656.28 $782.47 $156.49 $625.98
$3,111.54 $622.31 $2,489.23 $3,108.55 $621.71 $2,486.84
JUN $933.19 $186.64 $746.55 $1,047.08 $209.42 $837.66
$1,074 54 $214 91 $859 63 $3,847.81 $769.56 $3,078.25
JUL $3,812.26 $762.45 $3,049.81 $1,440.45 $288.09 $1,152.36|
$3,177.81 $635.56 $2,642.25 $4,058.20 $811.64 $3,246.56
AUG $2,034.97 $406.99 $1,627.98 $1,669.81 $333.98 $1,335.93
$4 10543 $821.09]| . $3,284.34 $4,675.39 $935.08 $3,740.31
SEP $1,135.10 $227.02 $908.08 $1,450.21 $290.04 $1,160.17
$2,973.21 $594.64 $2,378.57 $4,112.78 $822 56 $3,280.22
oCT $0.00 $0.00 $985.47 $197.09 $788.38
$0.00 $0.00 $3,182.77 $636.55 $2,546.22
NOV $0.00 $0.00 $1,672.94 $334.59 $1,338.36
- $0.00 $0.00 $3,385.54 $677.11 $2,708.43
DEC $0.00 $0.00 $1,862.36 $372.47 $1,489.89
$0.00 $0.00 $2,472.44 $494 .49 $1,977.85
$38,804.31 $7,760.86 $31,043.45 $53,936.12 $10,787.22 $43,148.90
8 9 $4,494.68
-average/month average/month
o “i...up/down from previous year . _
Total -1,570.29 -3.89%
City -314.06 -3.89%
OHED -1,256.23 -3.89%
Pay OHED through AP using expense code: 211-4651-4510 OHED 80%
Check #
Check Date
SEPT 808.08
SEPT 2,378.57

$3,286.65




Donation Requests for FY25 Budget

Total Requested:

Amount to be
Allacated

$0.00

Amount
Name/Organization Requested
C&C - Fireworks - $0.00
* Pat Price - Christmas Lights $1,000.00
Wheels and Meals $2,750.00
On Hand Economic Development $132,000.00
$135,750.00
Utility Billing Service Credits:
Hand in Hand Daycare $5,000.00
McWhorter House Museum $1,100.00
$6,100.00

$0.00

$141,850.00

$0.00




Helms & Associates : [)’ L7
416 Production Street N. )
SP§§E elmS Aberdeen, SD 57401, United States
ENGINIRS & SURVNORS  Tgl: 605-225-1212

bebb@helmsengineeting.com

_ INVOICE
CITY OF MILLER _ INVOICE DATE: 9/24/2(24
120 West 2nd Street ' INVOICE NO: 34556
MILLER, SD 57362 : Bil LING THROUGH: 9/21/2024
A8967 | MILLER AIRPORT TAXIWAY RECONSTRUCTION & ACCESS
ROAD _ Managed By: ROBERT J BABCOCK
AlP # 3.46-D035-015-2024
AGREEMENT DATED 12/06/2023
INVOICE SEVEN
" I . T %DE - éoﬂ-tRAcT Loe L alLLﬁ'a'_To' PREVIOUSLY .CURRENT
DESCRIFFION " ... "= - "' .. TOTALFEE = AMOUNT COMPLETE. - ‘' DATE .7 BILEED = = AMOUNT
A8967:02 | MILLER AIRPORT TAXIWAY 100 $84,960.27 65.00 $55,224.18 $50,976.16 $4,248.02
RECONSTRUCTION & ACCESS ROAD BESIGN
' TOTAL $84,960.27 $56,224.18  $50,976.16 $4,248.02
SUBTOTAL . $4,248.02
* AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE  $4,248.02

This invoice is due wpon receipt
VERIFICATION OF CLAIM | declare and aifirm under the p_ggalties of ;ﬁerjury at this claim has besn examined by me and to the best of my knowledge

and bslief, is in altthings fue and comect. Dated this =2y day of . 2024,
HELMS AND ASSOCIATES _ . paIRe /P A

APPROVAL: ' '

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-12

The City of Miller is an equal opportunity emplover.

WHEREAS insufficient appropriation was made in the 2024 adopted budget for the following
departments to discharge just obligations of said appropriations; and '

WHEREAS SDCL 9-21-6.1 provides transfers be made by resolution of the board from the
contingency appropriation established pursuant to SDCL 9-21-6.1 to other appropriations;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following appropriations be transferred from the
contingency budget to the department budgets:

101 - General Fund

45103 42201 Other Professional Fees $5,500.00  Pool - Burbach Aquatics
45103 43400 Machinery & Equipment $3,000.00 Pool - heaters
$8,500.00

Adopted the 7th day of October, 2024.

Tom McGough, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

1O




Cantracior's Applisation for Payment Sonlivagon Moo Three
e Ly of Milgr Enginees's Prost e L6088
Engin SPN and Assosiaies
Eantractor:  TLO Olson Censtruction
Project: Pinne 4 1y

SOOI

Application ks
Application Porigd:

Septerbar B3 324

From Augyat 25, 2094 to

i Septemher 25, 2034

1. Original Conteact Prics
2. M shange iy Change Orders
3. Curerent Contratl Prive Linn 1+ Une 23

§ 4,850, 85085
5 {45B,236.52)

A Total Wk Complated

4.1 Blatar

Srorad o Dadg

3 &“m&g mww@ ww

APPLICATICH NUMBER: Theas

PROJECT: Phase 4 Uttty Improsemonts

PROJECT NUMBER
INCLUDES CHANGE ORDER

City of Millar
16085

Twa

4z
5. Retainage
a.  10%

s Walue of flon-conforming Work

X% isabmnene work & Material

Ir

¥ Wark & Baterials

o, Tt Retamais
6. Armount eligible to date (Ling 4.2 + 4.b- 4.0 - Line 5.¢)
19 & from prior application)

7 Less o

yinss paymanty

55+ Line 5.8

]

including retainage (Line 3 -

147,088 48

1,278, 796,56
108830098
Ta12E16.00 .*.l

3.065,817 87

e

Rkl

ne &)

HEPEES DIYMBNTS Fankl
cotlid 1 dschan e Conteactors

i g ave covered by a o

iMiarest, or ancambranoes); sod

sWurk o by this Ap

ssass Lo Owner b tine of povenest free and Lleg

i gocestabie to Owner indenni

e dceovance with the Lontract

Lantractor Approvad

Shgnatere

\m\ww\\w\\ﬁ\@z,m ¥

Date:

=mn033¢u_ama w: mﬁwusmmﬁx ’

By _niden T\hﬁ Mx-

Tite:  Projoct Enginger

Date: 1041724

Approved by Owner
By
Titler  ilayar

Drten

urg ey

BRG0G0 Con w:maa.
1 Sohany of Prod

Cattal T. Pay:

Sresetved. Tagsiof &

Ranvve, Salvags and Reglaca Grave
rfacing

e SUANTITY,

PATE ©F ESTIMATE: Suplminbier 30, 2024
PERKID FROM: Auguel 25, 1024
TQ: Eoplambor 28, 2024

CONTRACTOR:
TEC Oluen Conatrucilan

oxlmair iolal amourt of puy

E0%

TALLED TO DATE

I

Lz

e

or

TH 220 40

CAULANTITY

T R

M

E14 CY

Salvege, Rupece and Grads sephat

mave BNd Llapoes of Loncrose Surfacing

14,805

8Y

S O

Bl

8Y

[ED

gy v Hyaranl

ispose of Guli Vabwe 2wl Box

Sivige o e and Gox

|BpoBE o1 Mater FIb

|apoas: o O Tl

=3l Malns and Serekas

Ealla thepil §3.

PE:
L et with Boa

e 15 [ale Yahe wilh Box

Lo Valva with o

" 11.257 did Bend

ed” AT Rooucer

1Al B

Pab R R L

Piga 2ot 6



A% D TODATE i IN LED THIS PERIQD: INSTALLED TQ DATE: BALANCE TOQ INSTALL
BID SCHEOLLE A, GONTINUED: UNIT APPROVED |
TTEM | - CESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE VALUE | QUANTITY VALLIE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY
%6 _[B' MJ Flug 5 EA $450.00]  $2,260.00 IEA $1,350.00 3EA §$1,250.00 7 EA
3Y_ |Fire Hydrant (6.5 Bury} 10 EA 55,000,500 $50,000.00 EA 3 EA 1500800 TEA
38 |Fim Hydrant (8.5' Bury} 1 EA S5 450.00)  $5.450.00 EA EA 1 EA
39 alvaged Firs Hydrant 1 EA 51.180.04 §1,1480.00: EA EA T EA
40 [Trager vifira Arcas= Bax [iiter) 12 ER §Z500]  $1,880.00 ) 12 ER
41 |Water Main Tracer Wire Graurd Rod 71 EA $145.00 $18,295.00: I EA $435.00 6B EA
42 |Cannact to Existing 4* Water Maln 5 EA $515.00 B4, 575.00: 1EA 815.00 4 EA
93 [Cannect to Exmsting & ¥ater Man 34 EA,_ | §144D.00] 548 96000 §7.200.00) 15 E4 $21,600.00 1B EA
44 |Cannect to Existing §° Valve or Fitting 14 EA 51,150.00 $16,100.00 $3.450.00) 3 EA 3345000 11 EA
45 [4'%1" Service Saddle wiCom Stop EA $570.00 EA EA
48 |E'x1" Serviee Saddle witiap Stop 124 EA $13,570.00| 44 B8 $28,910.00 75 EA
47 [6'x1.5" Servipe Saddle wiCgp Stop 1 EA EA EA
48 |6'x2" Service baddie wiCom Stop 6 EA TTTTERTTTT H4T500 EA
48 |1" Water Sarvice Pipe 3288 LF $23 685 1253 LF F201575| 2014 LF
50| Water Servics Pips - Allay 316 LF 23 LF §2127300  FALF
§1 | e Sarvice: Pipe - Directionally 485 LF $54'55! $21,.04025] 307 LF $16,777.55] 383 LF $21,477.45 &LF
52 |1.5" Watar Sarvice Pipa 4 LF $72.00; F2BR 00 LF LF 4LF
33 |2" Water Service Pige 219 LF FdB.80 $14,642.40: LF i 23 LF 1,117.80 i0E LF
54 |1 Curh Stop with Bax 127 EA $655.00] $33,185. 21 EA 513.?55.0[}] 43 EA $20,475.00 82 EA
55 |2" Curh Stop with Aoy 5 EA I 1EA 1,125.00 4 EA
55 |Meter Pit 11 B §1,835 ﬂ 2 EA 387,00 5 EA
A7 |Cannact to 140 EA ) 48 EA $23,560.00 92 EA
1 EA EA Ea
& EA EA EA
13 LF LF 13 LF
61 |Straat Excavation 7,087 CY 5407560 734 CY $6,055.50| 6363 CY f57 4B T
62 _|Gentextite Fabrc . S G627 SY $2,7EB. 75
B3 |Gravel Hase G 00,00 3,50k T F105,000.00| §5.168.0 TN HT85.040.00:
64 [4" Gravel Surfaging S0 T %2 70000  ¥30.0 T 2 1.800.00:
65 |6" Gravel Surfacing 00 T $12,300.00] 1,1500 T $34 500.00
86 |10" Gravel Surfacing T S30.0 T $15,800.00:
57 |2° Asphalt Surfacing N 201140 TH S261,585.00
68 [4" Asphalt Surfacing 10.0 TN ™ 100 T $1.450.00
53 |5* Asphalt Surfacing 3700 TN ™ 3700 TH $53,650.00:
gp |AsphaltSinder an the Basis af Compostte 5 404 5 §55.00 ™ ™ 22810 ™ $134,505.00
Mix in Place
Pape 3of B
§ AS APPROVED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERICD: INSTALLED TO DATE: BALANCE T INSTALL
BID SCHEDULE A, CONTINUED: UNIT APPROVED
ITEM DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY PRICE Wal UE G.UANT!IY WALUE QAJ“ANTITY YALUE QFANTITY V&L.UE
71 ]Oaubile Siotter Gaat Surfacing 3843 &Y 51350 553,230.80 5Y SY 3543 BY 503,230 50
74 |6' Concrete Valley Gulter 54 BY 389,00 £4,508.00 24 Y $2,136.00 41 ¥ 33,546 JTE7.00)
73_ |F" Concrate Surfasing 1906 SY 589.00 547 B22.00F 45y FE{H .00; o5y 1 516,82 00|
74 4" Concrete Sidewalk 223 SF 58.25 §52.082.75 348 SF -51,350.50)
5 |Cancrete Curb and Gutter 165 LF 349,00 9,558.00 g1 LF 52,458 .00)
7B |Pavamant Marking and Striping BBE LF 3450 3,082,680 LF 53,082.50)
Traffic ontrol Sianage SEE SF ) 1643 50 51,484,585
Typa 3 Barricadas 51 EA 5110.00 55.510.00 545,080.00]
Traffic Sonfral Mistellaneous 1L8 F$24,000.00 524 .000.C0 144640 26% LS $B. 244000 T4% LS 517.760.00)
Inlet Protectizn 30 EA $1584.00 B A a0 EA 44 500,00
Yyoa 2 Seeding 7871 BY §2.95] Al 7871 8Y $17,709.75)
[Typa 1 Saeding 4 B07 5Y §3.25 A 1 4807 5Y
Higtmway Traffic Sontral Signage 150 ZF $4.50 1353 5F $B08.85]
Tvpa 3 Barricade S EA $110.00 30 EA $3,300.00 52,750,004
42" Drum/Core 14 £ LFsg00 EA 1 5770.004
Channalizing Device S0 =4 $55.00 52 FSU._Q” Ef
\Total for Bld Scheduls A $2.511,409 83 $298,570.00 1 ,1‘19.392.35?

Page daf B

|\~




AS APPROVED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD: [MSTALLED TO DATE: BALANCE TO INSTALL
1D SCHEDULE B: Wastewatsr URIT APPROVED
TEM DESCRIFTION QUANTITY FRICE VALLE CUANTITY YALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE
1 {Mabilization LS 7 3R 7006 Sad 700.00 LS 10% LS $4.8faD0) 0% LS $43,830.00
MIll, Salvans, Replaca and Grade Asphalt y
2 | Bloter Burfacing 2nd Granuiar e 2.785 8Y §9.500  §36,457.50 SY sY 2,785 =Y $26.,457.50
'3 _Ramave and Dispase of Cubvert LF $10.00 LF LF LE
1EA [ Sannan $din o EA EA 1EA 5400.00)
3 EA 55,040,040 15, 120.00¢ EA EA JEA $15.120.D£TE
3 !smmm Sewar Manhala Exim Lepih TV $125.00 §1,187.50; vF Vi 10 Y §1 157.50[
T PVE Santary Sewer Mein (08 A5 LF B85 $2.423 75 LF LF 25 LF 3247375
B EB" WG Sanitary Sawer Main [10-12% 370 LF $7d.25i 27 472,50 LF LF 370 LF $27.472.50
] ;a" PVC Sanitary Sewer Main [12-14% BHE LF $70.25 47.351.50 LF : LF 588 LF B47.381.50
:Bypass Pumping 1LS 515,000.00 15.004.00 LS LS 1L5 $15.000.00
118" PYWE Cap 1A $136.00 $135.00 EA EA 1EA 136,04,
2 i&"wd Sanitary Sawer Wye = $310.00 $1,860.00 EA E. 6 Ed S1.B60.00
4" PVC Sanltary Sawer Sarvice 121 LF $102.50 12,402 50 LF LF 121 LF F12.403 50
Connact to Existing Sanitary Sewer Service I EA $530.00 $1,580.00 EA, EA 3 EA 51, 5030
Connect te Existing 8" Sanitary Sewer Man EA 1.0B5.00 EA E. EA
Sanitary Manhols Inside Orop Azsembly EA 1.420.00 Ea EA EA .
Core Driil Exfsiting Manrhole (8" 1EA 1.500.00 $1,500.00 = (=3 1EA 5:,59{]&&.
Fost Televising Sanitary Sewar Mam 740 LF §8.50 $6,290.00 iF LF T LF 56,290.00
12* Ch LF $52 50 LF LF ‘F o
20  [Stragh Excavation 1016 CY SH.25 CY oY 1L, HE &Y 58,382.00
21 _ |Grevei Base Course 4310 TN 330,00 TN T 431 TN §12,830.00)
33 |3* Asphalt Surfaging 385.0 TV §145.00 i TN ™ 385 TN $55,825.00]
23 ‘:‘SISMEIE::;Q’ an the Basis of Compasita 3850 TN $s5.00  $21,175.00 ™ ™ 385 TN $§21,175.00)
$305,243, 54 370,00 F301 373.25|
AZ AFFROVED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD: INSTALLED TO DATE: BALANCE TQ JNSTALL
i{BID ECHEDULE €: Gity Funded Skest Repair UMIT APPROVED
ITEM DESCRIFTION QUANTITY PRICE | VALUE QUANTITY YALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTETY VALUE |
T iMablization j =R X 100,41 LE ! i 100% LS §04.,100.00]
Mill, Salvage, Replace and Grade Asphalt
2 Blotter Surfasing and Granular Bage 7886 Y $3.50 E74.727.00 sY 5Y ?,Bbﬁﬁ 5y $'."11-.?2?.D€.I.
_____ a3 O $3.25]  $2183150 Gy, [ 2522 LY $21.63
2581 8Y $5.25§ 1560075 S 8Y 2,681 8y
% iGravel Bass Course 44300 TN F30.80;  5132.900.00 ™ TH 4,430 TH 132
53 Asn acing 500 TH §145.00; 5737.750.00 ™ T 550 TN §137.750.00
7 jAsphait Blndaror the Basls of Composte 9500 TN §55.00]  $52,250.00 ™ N 550 TN $52 250,00
Mix in Place
Total for Bld Schadule & )
Tatal for Bid Schadule A - C $208,570,00 51,154 262 3g]
i

ITEMIZED LISTING OF MATERIALS STORED ON SITE

APPLICATION NUMBER: Three
PROJECT:

OWNER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

INCLUDES CHANGE ORDER #: _Two

Phase 4 Utility Impraovamants
City of Miller
16085

Sage 5 of B

DATE OF ESTIMATE: Septamber 30, 2024
PERIOD FROM: August 25, 2024

TO: Septamber 28, 2024

CONTRACTOR: TLE Qlson Construction

SUMMARY OF INVOICED COSTS FOR MATERIALS STORED ON SITE:

ESTIMATED % ESTIMATED VALUE

PA# VENDOR INVOICE DATE INVOICE NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION INVOICED VALLIE COMPLETE REMAINING [N
1 Narthwest Pipe Filtings THBI2024 446039 6" Water Pipe 70, 050,28 3% 553,849,419
1 Marthwest Pips Fillings FiBI2024 446039 Encazement Pipg 4,370,468 445 2, 470.47
Narthwest Pipe Fittings THE2024 446052 B" Restrained Joint Pipe 4,188.74 1% 4, 188,74
Marthwest Pips Filtings Tiei2n24 448052 Sanitary Sewsr Pipe 520563 0% %6,205.63
Narthwest Pipe Fitlings . 7hei2024 446052 Sanitary Sewer Fittings 1.038.02 1% 1,039.02
1 Northwest Pipe Fitfings FrG52024 L. 448052 Manhote Castings 1,182.06 0% 1,185.05
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings THgian24 446052 Valves and Boxes §78 38287 47% 5§41,8683.90
1 Morthwest Pipe Fittings Triga024 446052 Fittings, Restraints $66,825.27 43% £39,386.41
1 Northwest Pipe Fithings Tre2024 446052 Fire Hydrants H56 480.65 27%, 542,531.40
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings TriGia024 446052 Water Service Fittings $36,334.42 7% 322 776.80
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings Tielanad 446052 Water Service Valves §52 34223 35% $34,101.75

1 Northwest Pipe Fittings THBI2024 448052 W ater Service Pipa §4,979.72 410 5284531

1 Martinrmaas Gravel Through /25/24 - 4,393.44 TN Gravel $70,295.04 80% $14,058.01

Total] $466,669.15 $266,622.49

Total added this pay period or removed from storage due to installation $0.00 -$62,330.00

PAGE G OF §




- Wi shed OHine: Aberdeen Offine:
: 2103 M, Sanbann Bhed 4186 Production 5, B,
- e hischetl ST 57301 Anmedost S0 Gv4B1
o o . Fhane (605) 996-776: Plamng (BO5T FREA210
ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS : o
INVOICE
LAY OF MILLER . INVOICE DATE: 27120504
130 WESRT ZND . HIVOICE NO: 24653

MILLER, B0 57362 B4 G THROUGH: B1/2024

M1E0E5:68W | ML LER PHASE IV UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS - WATER
MAIN - RPR Banzged By, CAMUDEN A HOFER

Praaga [V - Residen] Projest Hap: - abar Frp 1 - eorstalction obssryalion
Billing period 8/25:24 thry 9217024

PROFESSIONAYL SERVIGES

TELANICEN § YRG0 BIBROEND
YOTAL SERVICES 17300 369500
EXPENSES
TERGRETION
LSRG (FROECT) sgRE 17
AL B BPLOYEE 561600
R BLREE (RO

MILEAGE [PROJECT) ) ) %18
) TOTAL EXPENGES 55,158.58

SUBTOTAL
AMOUNT DUE THiS INVOIGE

Pl sgess payenant e
BFN & Agaociaiay

HERBUATION OFCLAIM
1 dpedaps posd affieen yadsy S panaitles of perjury that 1REs
il has been gramined by me, snd to bhe buat of my
knowledge and belief, is in off thiogs Bus antt cngs,

Dirted this mmmwmw« of e 20,

mwxumz&x& Faal, Holp § Apodates

I ; M\%@ i
gwmwm\ ; Shanwd o ]

Erye upon raceist, (heardus accounts will be assessed a 1.5% manthly finance charge from the dete of hillag until the |
geeoun is paid k full,

|4

: sitcheli Offie: Aberdasn Office:
416 Produrfion St 1.
g 50> 5 Abcrdeen S5 5740t

T » ) T e Phone (G053 226 1212
ENGINEEES & SURVEYORS
INVOICE
LATY OF M LER INVOICE ERTH: SRR
10 WEST 2l INVOITE 807 S4852

MELER, 11 &F62 BILLING THROUGH: §21.2024

M1G0BS | MBLER PHASE W UTILITY IMPROVEMENTE banmgnd By: CAMOER A HOFER

Plhase W Construstion Adiinssmlion Water [niprnsernars - grofect ataking, cunstiuclion mestings, prepars Sontractor's Agpleation for
Payment and other projedt cagedination,
Bifling Period BrA5f24 thry 3731724

. EREVIOUSLY' CURRENT

CONTRAGT
BESGRPTHE . AMGUNT ? . RILLED ARADLNT
A GEERGE | R ER PHAGE IV UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS - WATER  §11300u00  Slad #35,860.00  $16,930.00 F 189500
R « BT Ainai

. TR AL 5 Si3peo.00 $33.900.00  $EEAH0H0 FERA50.08
SUBTOTAL

FHeA5068

Thi iyt i Sl upon rezeipt

Piencs remit payment Lo
GEN & Apserieles

P B

pichel S0 57301

YERIFCATION OF CLain
| duckre ang offitsn wader the wonltles oF parfery thiak thls
wkiien i bati waamined by me, and to the bestof my
kageedgy grd baiief, Isin ali things true and correci.

&5%&\

epe

Dt shs 4 4o day o

(3
Paul, Mahr & )uw_unwmsw\

Slignad

Schrpacker,

7

i

'N

Dule upen reesint, Sverdus autounts will be assessed 2 1.5% monthly finance chargs from the date of bltfing untit the
ALtotit mw.%wm% mﬂw.mm,mm .. e e e o




Mitchell Office: Aberdeen Qffica;

2100 ¥, Sanbarn Bl 418 Beoduction 85, ML
Mitcheil 85 57301 Abgrdaen SD E7E0Y
Phone (605) 998-7751 Phone (BOS) 225-1212
INVOICE

C.ITY GF MILLER {NVOICE DATE: 9/27/2024

120 WEST 2ZND ' IRYVOICE NO: 34653

MILLER, 8D 57382 ) BILLING THROUGH: 9/21/2024

M16085 [ MILLER PHASE IV UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS Managed By: CAMDEN A HOFER

Miller Phase [V Abandon Weills Construction Administration
Biling pericd through: 9/21/24

30 NTMCT Y% BILLED TO PREVICUSLY

DESCRIPTION ' : : -_ " AMOUNT - COMPLETE DATE BILLED - - AMGUNE

M16085:05AW | MILLER PHASE IV UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS - $5.000.00  90.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.60
ABANDON WELLS - CONST ADMIN

TOTAL $5,000.00 $4,500.99 $0.90 $4,500.68

BUBTOTAL $4,500.9¢

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $4,500.06"
Thiy invoice is due upon receipt

Pleage remit paviment i
SPM & Aszockales

PO Box 388

Mitchell SD 8704

VERIICATION OF CLAIM
i declare and a8 under the peanitizs of perey that this
clabn has been sxamined by me, 384 to the bett of my
knowiedge and balict, is in all things true and awect

.20, fg““

cher, Paul, Bohr & Associates

Y A

LT

Signed

Due upon receipt. Overdue accournts will be assessed a 1.5% monthly finance cha rge from the date of bz%%%ﬁg until the
account is paid in full. ' Page 1ot + l5




Meierhenry Sargent LLP
313 8. Phillips Avenue
Sipux Falls, 8D 57104

Bill To:

City of Miller

120 W. 2nd Street
Miller, 8D 57362

Invoice

Invoice #: 46207
Inveice Date: 1041/2024
Due Date: 1041/2024
Case:
P.O. Nurnber:

Meierbenry Sargent LLP
315 S. Phillips Avenue
Sioux Falls, 8D 537104

Bill To:

City of Miller

120 W. 2nd Street
Miller, 8D 57362

W

Invoice

Invoice #: 46208
Invojce Date: T0/1/2024
Due Date; 107172024
Case:
P.O. Number:

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount

For services as bond counsel in cormestion with the preparation of| 14,607.55| 14,607.35

all proceedings, transeripl of all proceedings and rendering

approving opinion in connection with the City of Miller's

$1,460,755 Drinking Water Project Revenue Borrower Bond,

Series 2024 which closed September 16, 2024,

6.20% 0.00

Total © $14,607.55
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due  $14,607.55

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount

For services as bond counssl in cormection with the preparation of 6,835.79]  6,835.79

all proceedings, transcript of all proceedings and rendering

approving opinion in connection with the City of Miller's

$683,579 Clean Water Project Revenue Borrower Bond, Series

2024 which closed on September 16, 2024,

.m,monxu 0.00

Total . $6,835.79
Payments/Credits . 50,00
Balance Due $6,835.79




